BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Missouri-American Water Company for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain a Sewer System in an area of Callaway County, Missouri (Hillers Creek Association)

File No. SA-2019-0334 Tariff No. YS-2020-0026 Tariff No. YS-2020-0037

NOTICE THAT TARIFFS WILL BE ALLOWED TO GO INTO EFFECT

Issue Date: September 4, 2019

On July 10, 2019,¹ the Commission issued an Order Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity and Waiver approving a certificate of convenience and necessity for Missouri-American Water Company ("MAWC") to provide sewer service to the Hillers Creek service area. The Commission directed MAWC to submit new and revised tariff sheets that included a service area map, a service area written description, and service rates. MAWC filed Tariff Revision YS-2020-0026 on August 12 and a Substitute Tariff YS-2020-0026 on August 26. This tariff sets out a legal description and map of the service area. MAWC filed Tariff Revision YS-2020-0037 on August 28. This tariff sets out the rates for the service area. The effective date of YS-2020-0026 is September 11, and the effective date of YS-2020-0037 is September 27.

On August 29, the Commission directed the Commission Staff to file a recommendation on the tariffs. On September 3, the Staff filed its recommendation. The

¹ All date references will be to 2019 unless otherwise specified.

Staff reviewed the tariff sheets, determined they complied with the Commission's July 10 order, and recommended approval.

Given Staff's recommendation, the Commission will allow the tariff sheets in No. YS-2020-0026 to take effect by operation of law on September 11, 2019; and in No. YS-2020-0037 to take effect by operation of law on September 27, 2019.



BY THE COMMISSION orris d 000

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4th day of September, 2019.